

T\$ITEM NO.47

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 SECTION XI
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16262/2015
STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR SINGH & ORS Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
SLP and exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office
report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19619/2015
SLP(C) No. 21476/2015
SLP(C) No. 22588/2015
SLP(C) No. 22589/2015
SLP(C) No. 22586/2015
SLP(C) No. 21368/2015
(With office report)

Date : 20/10/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Archana Singh,Adv.
Mr. Abhisth Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.
Mr.Brijendra Singh,Adv.
Mr.A.K.Srivastava,Adv.
Mr.Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi,Adv.
Mr.Satish Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.16262/2015

Service is awaited in respect of the respondent Nos.1-3.

â- |2

ITEM NO.47

-2-

SC16262/2015

However, Mr.Brijendra Singh, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for
the said respondents. He seeks and is given one week time to file
the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.
Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of
pleading to the said respondents within one week after filing the
vakalatnama.

SLP(C) No. 19619/2015

As per tracking report, the sole respondent has been served,
but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the
matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as
per rules.

SLP(C) No. 22588/2015

The unserved cover containing the notice has been received
back from the sole respondent with postal remarks â- SInsufficient
Addressâ- \235 Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the fresh
particulars of the sole respondent within a period of four weeks
and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him
within the same period.

SLP(C) No. 21476/2015

As per tracking report, notice sent to the respondent No.12
has been received back undelivered. Hence, Ld.counsel for the
petitioner shall file the fresh particulars of the said respondent
within a period of four weeks and he shall also take fresh steps
for the service of notice to him within the same period.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2,3,5-10 &

13, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Await the
return of service of notice already issued to the respondent
Nos.1,4 & 11.

â- |3

ITEM NO.47

-3-

SC16262/2015

SLP(C) No. 22589/2015

The respondent No.2 has failed to file the counter affidavit

within the period stipulated under the rules.

The unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the respondent No.1 with postal remarks "Insufficient address" \235. Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the fresh particulars of the said respondent within a period of four weeks and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

SLP(C) No. 22586/2015

The respondent No.2 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No.1.

SLP(C) No. 21368/2015

Ld.counsel appearing on behalf of Mr.Satish Kumar, Ld.counsel has stated that he has already filed the vakalatnama on 7.10.2016.

Office shall verify the position. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the said respondent within a week's time and file proof. Ld.counsel shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

List the matter again on 23.11.2016.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar

SB