

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 14083 & 14104 OF
2015**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF U.P AND ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

MALHU AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 22.03.2017, when the following Order was passed:

“SLP(C) NO.14083/2015

Respondent Nos.1 and 3 to 5 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Last opportunity is granted for filing application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.2, if so desired and otherwise permissible under rules, within three weeks' time and Registry to process under rules thereafter.

SLP(C) No. 14104/2015

None appears for respondent No.1, despite due service.

Defects in the application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.2 be cured within two weeks' time and Registry to process under rules thereafter.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.3 within two weeks' time and notice thereafter be issued.

Opportunity to respondent No.4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

List again on 19.4.2017.”

SLP(C) NO. 14083/2015

There are total 5 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. E. C. Agrawal, Advocate has already filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for substitution of deceased Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service is not complete.

SLP(C) NO. 14104/2015

There are total 4 respondents. Fresh show cause notice has not been issued to Respondent No. 3 as unserved cover of earlier show cause notice has been received back with Postal Remarks “Recipient left address”.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for substitution in respect of Respondent No. 2 which is registered as I.A. No. 1/2017 and to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

It is further submitted that Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate has not filed Counter Affidavit in respect of Respondent No. 4 and opportunity has been declined.

None appears despite due service on Respondent No. 1.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate.

Mr. E. C. Agrawal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR