

ITEM NO.6

Court 9 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7647/2009

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHAMPA DEVI

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8881/2011 (III-A)
(FOR FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 155036/2019 FOR
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 155037/2019 FOR impleading party
ON IA 68619/2020 FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 68619/2020 FOR
EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 68621/2020 FOR EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. ON IA 84435/2020 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA
88997/2020 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 97903/2020)

C.A. No. 825/2018 (III-A)
(Only Office Report on Default)

C.A. No. 826/2018 (III-A)
(Only Office Report on Default)

SLP(C) No. 17731/2019 (XI)
(FOR FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD ON IA 179740/2019
IA No. 179740/2019 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

SLP(C) No. 17733/2019 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 12467/2019 (XI)
(FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD ON IA 179743/2019
IA No. 179743/2019 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

Date : 25-11-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Priya Hingorani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Goswami, Adv.
Mr. S.P. Singh Rathore, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Jain, AOR

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Ms. Kirti Khangarot, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sharad Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. sharmishtha Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No.8881/2011

Two sets of applications are filed to bring the legal representatives of the deceased appellant on record. In one application, it is pleaded that the legal representatives are to be brought on record since the property is bequeathed in favour of the applicants by way of a will and in another application Sister and children of the sister want to come on record as legal representatives.

Since there is a conflict of versions with regard to the legal

representatives, naturally, the same is opposed by the respondents.

The conflict has to be resolved through an enquiry by the Court. Thus, the matter shall be posted before the Court.

Civil Appeal No. 825 of 2018

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that he has already filed the application to bring on record the proposed legal representatives of deceased Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Registry to verify and proceed in accordance with Rules.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, learned counsel is granted three weeks further time, as a last chance, to cure the defects as pointed by the Registry.

Civil Appeal No. 826 of 2018

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the State submits that the address of Respondent No.3 is the same as was furnished by him. He prays for and is permitted to serve the legal representatives of Respondent No.2 and Respondent No.3 through dasti service.

SLP (C) Nos.17731 and 12467 of 2019

Applications for discharge of Advocate-on-Record are allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is granted two weeks time to file application(s) to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in both the special leave

petitions.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Dubey, learned counsel appearing for the State accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 in SLP (C) No. 17731 of 2019.

SLP (C) No. 17733 of 2019

Learned counsel for the petitioners is granted two weeks time to do the needful to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased Respondent Nos.1.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Dubey, learned counsel appearing for the State accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER