

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.2

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7647/2009

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH THROUGH SECRETARY &amp; ORS.Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHAMPA DEVI

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8882/2011 (III-A)

(IA No. 145579/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 145574/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 5697/2019 (XI)

(IA No. 96779/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 26004/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 36249/2016 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 7878/2019 (III-A)

(IA No. 97390/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 12467/2019 (XI)

(IA No. 43556/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 25120/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 31301/2019 (XI)

(IA No. 135673/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 135675/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 135674/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 32704/2019 (XI)

(IA No. 150338/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 150339/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 35266/2019 (XI)

(IA No. 155133/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 155134/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 27984/2020 (XI)

(IA No. 43037/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 43039/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 5430/2021 (XI)

(IA No. 36460/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 36462/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

**JUDGMENT****IA No. 36461/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****Diary No(s). 5436/2021 (XI)****(IA No. 31333/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING****IA No. 31334/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****C.A. No. 8881/2011 (III-A)****(IA No. 155036/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION****IA No. 118187/2020 - DELINKING THE PETITION****IA No. 68621/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT****IA No. 6039/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 36449/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 149130/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 179034/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 36438/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 155037/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 153621/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 97903/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 88997/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 84435/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 68619/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT****IA No. 36448/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT****IA No. 36437/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT****IA No. 6037/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL****DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES****IA No. 149129/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL****DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES****IA No. 153619/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL****DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES****IA No. 140204/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL****DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)****C.A. No. 8870/2011 (III-A)****(IA No. 118191/2020 - DELINKING THE PETITION****IA No. 93829/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT****IA No. 93827/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 24544/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 93825/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL****DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES****IA No. 24543/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND****FOUNDATIONS)****SLP(C) No. 17733/2019 (XI)****(IA No. 173927/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 12646/2019 (XI)****(IA No. 74177/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT****IA No. 74179/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 12718/2019 (XI)****(IA No. 109107/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION**

IA No. 112516/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 76370/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 76366/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 1835/2021 (XI)

(IA No. 13109/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 572/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 13107/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 13108/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 13698/2021 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111205/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111204/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 24989/2021 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.60076/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.60075/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 11194/2022 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.81695/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.81696/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 81695/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 81696/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 825/2018 (III-A)

(IA No. 122386/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 122389/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

C.A. No. 826/2018 (III-A)

(IA No. 2/2017 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 3/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 16262/2015 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 2/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 140889/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19619/2015 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 2/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 21476/2015 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 22586/2015 (XI)

(IA No. 1/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 2/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE

## DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 22589/2015 (XI)  
(IA No. 1/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 21368/2015 (XI)  
(IA No. 1/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 22588/2015 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 29139/2018 (XI)  
(IA No. 137626/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 137627/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
IA No. 137628/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 17731/2019 (XI)  
(IA No. 171701/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 39923/2019 (XI)  
(IA No. 176060/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 176061/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 506/2024 (XI)  
(IA No. 100104/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 507/2024 (XI)  
(IA No. 113490/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 509/2024 (XI)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.99566/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING and IA No.99567/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.99570/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
and IA No.99569/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 99566/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 503-505/2024 (XI)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.126777/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING, IA No. 126777/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1016/2024 (XI)  
(IA No.806/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.807/2024-  
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.809/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

C.A. No. 2603/2024 (III-A)  
(IA No. 67865/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 3109/2024 (III-A)  
(IA No. 141943/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT, IA No. 141942/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)  
R.P.(C) No. 1968-1969/2020 in SLP(C) No. 22708-22709/2019 (XI)



Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. P. C.patnaik, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh Bisht, Adv.  
Mr. Pravin Kumar Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Kumar Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Maneesh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Kymar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dibyansu Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Bir Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ashwarya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Vibha Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Kaushik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Adhyayan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. N. Alex, Adv.  
Mr. Prajjwal Chand, Adv.  
Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR  
Mr. B. P Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Sankalp Narain, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Subedar, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aishwarya Pathak, AOR  
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Gulzar Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. G. P. Mahto, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kant Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Nitin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.  
Ms. Jannat, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR  
Mrs. Anjali Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Satyapal Sehgal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, AOR  
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.  
Mr. Satyavir Singh Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Dhanesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P N Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Sunder Khatri, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR  
Mr. B. P Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Sankalp Narain, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Subedar, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. Chandratanay, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Mayank Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Parshad, Adv.  
Ms. Smita Singh Deo, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikash Chandra Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Aishvary Vikram, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Gulia, Adv.  
Mr. Neetej Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Relan, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Shivani Jena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There are 42 appeals/special leave petitions/review petitions relating to the applicability of the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Repeal Act, 1999. We may have to go into factual disputes in each case.

In these circumstances, we appoint Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Advocate-on-record as a nodal counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh and Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Advocate-on-record as a nodal counsel for the respondents/writ petitioners before the High Court.

The nodal counsel will file written submissions not exceeding three pages on the legal aspects of the matters along with the relied upon judgments and relevant rules.

The nodal counsel shall also file a brief note with regard to factual issues arising in each appeal/special leave petition and enclose, the relevant documents and evidence in support.

The aforesaid task will be completed within a period of six weeks from today.

In case any of the parties seeks to rely on a document, which was not before the High Court, the said documents will be separately indexed and enclosed.

The parties are at liberty to file application(s) to bring on record additional documents, which application(s), if filed, will be dealt with independently.

Advocates-on-record appearing for the respondents/writ petitioners before the High Court will get in touch with the nodal counsel for preparation of factual note in each case.

Re-list in the week commencing 05.08.2024.

(BABITA PANDEY)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR